

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,
v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDERS' FIRST FREEDOM, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL D. PEABODY	WALTER E. CARSON
FOUNDERS' FIRST FREEDOM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PO Box 571302	16141 Ed Warfield Rd
Tarzana, CA 91357	Woodbine, MD 21797
(866) 213-7333	(301) 455-8114
mpeabody@	wcarson@columbiaunion.net
foundersfirstfreedom.org	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Why This Court Should Reject Hardison’s “More-Than-De-Minimis-Cost” Test in Title VII religious Accommodation Cases and Restore the Meaning of “Undue Hardship” That Congress Intended.....	2
II. If Employers Could establish “Undue Hardship” Under Title VII Merely By Showing That the Requested Accommo- dation May Inconvenience The Religious Employee’s Co-Workers, It Would Enshrine the Very Forms of Discrimination Title VII Was Meant To Alleviate.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970) <i>affirmed</i> <i>by an equally divided Court</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971).....	4
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> 330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971), <i>rev'd</i> , 464 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2, 3, 5-7, 10, 11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 10
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, § 701(j), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	1-4, 6, 7, 9, 10
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1967)	3
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1968)	3, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>De minimis</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)	6
"Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship under the ADA," EEOC-CVG-2003-1 (10/17/2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-reasonable-accommodation-and-undue-hardship-under-ada	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hardship</i> , Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1968).....	6
James Cleith Phillips, Ordinary Meaning as Last Resort: The Meaning of ‘Undue Hardship’ in Title VII (February 18, 2023), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4363032	6
Statement of Eleanor Holmes Norton, <i>Chair Hearings before the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) on Religious Accommodation: Hearings Held in New York, NY, Los Angeles, CA, and Milwaukee, WI, April-May 1978</i> . Washington, D.C.: United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, 1978	7
Statement of Sen. Jennings Randolph, 118 Cong. Rec. 705-06 (1972)	5
<i>Undue</i> , Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1968).....	6
